

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY MOMPARD, JR., Individually and in
his official capacity as a Deputy Sheriff of the
Macon County Sheriff's Department;
ROBERT HOLLAND, in his Official capacity as the
Sheriff of Macon County; WESTERN SURETY
COMPANY, a South Dakota Corporation;
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a
New Hampshire Corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA B. KNIBBS,
as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Michael Scott Knibbs,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven A. Bader
Counsel of Record
CRANFILL SUMNER LLP
P.O. Box 27808
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 828-5100

Patrick H. Flanagan
Stephanie H. Webster
CRANFILL SUMNER LLP
P.O. Box 30787
Charlotte, NC 28230
(704) 332-8300

Counsel for Petitioners

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Fourth Circuit erred in judging the facts from Knibbs’ vantage and not Deputy Momphard’s perspective	1
II. The cases cited by the Fourth Circuit do not clearly establish a Constitutional violation	4
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Hensley on behalf of North Carolina v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Knibbs v. Momphard</i> , 30 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 5
<i>Partlow v. Stadler</i> , 774 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Carter</i> , 133 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995) (<i>Wilson I</i>).....	3
